

No. 10-98

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JOHN ASHCROFT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy Howe  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 941-1913  
*krussell@howerussell.com*

*Harvard Supreme Court  
Litigation Clinic*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Qualified, Rather Than Absolute, Immunity Is The Correct Framework For Reviewing Executive Decision-Making. ....	6
A. Qualified Immunity Provides Ample Protection For Discretionary Decision-Making. ....	6
B. The Social Cost Of Absolute Immunity Is High. ....	8
II. Absolute Immunity Does Not Extend To A Policy of Detaining U.S. Citizens Without Probable Cause For Investigative Or Preventative Purposes. ....	10
A. Prosecutors Did Not Enjoy Absolute Immunity At Common Law For Securing The Arrest Of Material Witnesses, Much Less For Pretextual Arrests Of Suspects For Investigation Or Preventative Detention. ....	12
B. Law Enforcement Officials Do Not Engage In A Prosecutorial Function When Securing The Arrest Of A Suspect For Investigative Or Preventative Purposes. ....	15

- 1. Immunity Hinges On A Particular Action’s Function, Not Its Label. .... 17
- 2. Courts Need Not Turn A Blind Eye To The Objective Evidence That A Warrant’s Actual Function Was Investigatory Or Preventative. .... 19
- 3. The Objective Circumstances Surrounding Respondent’s Detention Support The Court Of Appeals’ Denial Of Absolute Immunity. .... 23
- C. The Public Policy Considerations Underlying Common Law Immunities Do Not Justify Extending Absolute Immunity To Petitioner’s Conduct In This Case. .... 24
  - 1. Extending Absolute Immunity To Investigative Or Preventative Material Witness Arrests Poses A Dangerous Threat to Individual Liberty. .... 24
  - 2. There Is No Compelling Countervailing Need To Provide Prosecutors Absolute Immunity For Their Investigative Or Preventative Use Of Material Witness Warrants. .... 27
- CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	7, 22
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 22, 28
<i>Betts v. Richard</i> , 726 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871) .....	13
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)...	passim
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	passim
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	6, 9, 12
<i>Daniels v. Kieser</i> , 586 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	25
<i>Griffith v. Slinkard</i> , 146 Ind. 117 (1896).....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	7, 29
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	passim
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	passim
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> , 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Lomaz v. Hennosy</i> , 151 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	7, 14, 24, 29
<i>Mink v. Suthers</i> , 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	9

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... passim

*Pachaly v. City of Lynchburg*, 897 F.2d 723  
(4th Cir. 1990)..... 18

*Pierson v. Ray*, 386 U.S. 547 (1967)..... 11, 13, 14

*Rose v. Bartle*, 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 9

*Smith v. Wade*, 461 U.S. 30 (1983) ..... 14

*Stump v. Sparkman*, 435 U.S. 349 (1978) ..... 8

*Tenney v. Brandhove*, 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 12

*Tower v. Glover*, 467 U.S. 914 (1984)..... 12

*Wyatt v. Cole*, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... 12

*Yaselli v. Goff*, 12 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1926),  
*aff'd*, 275 U.S. 503 (1927) ..... 14

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3142 ..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 3144 ..... 19, 25, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

*Attorney General Ashcroft Outlines Foreign  
Terrorist Tracking Task Force* (Oct. 31, 2001),  
*available at*  
[http://www.justice.gov/archive/ag/speeches/2001/agcrisisremarks10\\_31.htm](http://www.justice.gov/archive/ag/speeches/2001/agcrisisremarks10_31.htm) ..... 19

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of  
Justice, *Compendium of Federal Justice  
Statistics 2003*, *available at*  
<http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/cfjs03.pdf>..... 28

HUMAN RTS. WATCH, HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES  
UNDER THE MATERIAL WITNESS LAW SINCE  
SEPTEMBER 11 (2005) ..... 26

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c)(2)..... 25  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(g)..... 25

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 0.5..... 17  
28 C.F.R. § 0.85a..... 17
